General Description
The MAX20050–MAX20053 are high-brightness LED (HB
LED) drivers for automotive exterior lighting applications.
Consisting of a fully synchronous step-down converter
with integrated MOSFETs, the devices are capable of
driving a series string of LEDs at up to 2A, with a mini-
mum number of external components. The MAX20050/
MAX20052 utilize internal loop compensation to mini-

13, 19
3 2/16 Updated VCC Output Voltage in Electrical Characteristics table; removed future product
designations in Ordering Information table 2, 20
4 5/16 Updated Figure 8 19
5 6/16 Added MAX20050ATC+ and MAX20051AUD+ to Ordering Information table 20
6 6/16 Added MAX20050ATC+T and MAX20051AUD+T to Ordering Information table 20
7 6/16 Changed land pattern number for TSSOP package in Package Information table 20
8 7/16 Updated PWM pin in Figures 1 and 2 9, 10
9 5/18 Added MAX20051AAUD/V+ and MAX20053AAUD/V+ to Ordering Information table, as
well as a new column for Bond Wire 20
10 10/18 Added U14E+4C package code in Package Information table 20
11 3/19
Updated Electrical Characteristics table, block diagrams, and Detailed Description
section for B version, added MAX20051BAUD/V+, MAX20052ATC+, and
MAX20053AAUD+ to Ordering Information table
3, 4, 9, 10,
13, 20
12 5/19 Updated Ordering Information table to replace MAX20051AUD+ with MAX20051AAUD+ 20
13 1/20 Updated General Description, Absolute Maximum Ratings, Electrical Characteristics,
Applications Information, and Ordering Information to add MAX2005xC parts
1, 2, 3, 14, 17,
18, 20
14 3/20 Updated Electrical Characteristics, Typical Operating Characteristics, and Applications
Information 2, 4, 5, 17, 19
15 4/20
Updated General Description, Benefits and Features, Package Thermal Characteristics,
Electrical Characteristics, Pin Configurations, Pin Descriptions, Typical Operating
Characteristics, and Ordering Information
1, 2, 4, 7, 8,
21
16 8/20 Updated General Description, Benefits and Features, Package Thermal Characteristics,
Electrical Characteristics, and Ordering Information 1–5, 22
17 9/20 Added MAX20052B information to DS, updated Benefits and Features,
Electrical Characteristics, PWM Dimming Control (PWM), and Ordering Information 1, 3, 13, 22
18 11/20 Updated Applications, Ordering Information 1, 22
19 7/21 Updated Ordering Information 22
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and max limits)
shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
MAX20050–MAX20053 2A Synchronous-Buck LED Drivers
with Integrated MOSFETs
© 2021 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │ 23
Revision History
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please visit Maxim Integrated’s online storefront at https://www.maximintegrated.com/en/storefront/storefront.html.